(9)[(8)] "Intertrack wagering" has the same meaning as in KRS 230.210;

(10)      "Kentucky resident" means:  

(a)        An individual domiciled in this state;  

(b)        An individual who maintains a place of abode in this state and spends, in the aggregate,   

more than one hundred eighty-three (183) days of the year in this state; or

(c)        An individual who lists a Kentucky address as his or her principal place of residence   

when applying for an account to participate in advance deposit account wagering;

(11)      "Licensee" means a person licensed by the authority pursuant to subsection (2) of Section 7 of

[...]

(1) (a) Except as provided in paragraphs (b) and (d) of this subsection:

1.          Before July 1, 2010  , an excise tax is imposed on all tracks conducting pari-mutuel 

wagering on live racing under the jurisdiction of the authority.

a.[1.]For each track with a  daily  average live handle of  one million two hundred 

thousand dollars ($1,200,000) or above, the tax shall be in the amount of three 

and one-half  percent (3.5%) of all  money wagered on live races at  the track 

during the fiscal year.

b.[2.]For each track with a daily average live handle under one million two hundred 

thousand dollars ($1,200,000), the tax shall be one and one-half percent (1.5%) 

of all money wagered on live races at the track during the fiscal year; and

2.          On and after July 1, 2010, the tax shall be one and one-half percent (1.5%) of all   

money wagered on live races at  the track,  excluding amounts wagered that  are

[...]

subject  to  the  tax  imposed  by  subsection  (2)  of  this  section  or  subject  to  the  

development fee imposed by Section 3 of this Act.

(b) 1. If:

a. A track located in this state is the host track for a live one (1) or two (2) day 

international horse racing event in 2010 that distributes in excess of a total of 

fifteen  million  dollars  ($15,000,000)  in  purses  during  the  international  horse 

racing event; and

b. The organization responsible for selecting the location of the same international 

horse  racing  event  in  subsequent  years  contractually  agrees  to  conduct  the 

international horse racing event at a host track in this state in calendar year 2011

[...]

(c) A noncontiguous track facility approved by the authority on or after January 1, 1999, shall 

be exempt from the tax imposed under this subsection,  if  the facility is established and 

operated by a licensed track which has a total annual handle on live racing of two hundred 

fifty  thousand  dollars  ($250,000)  or  less.  The  amount  of  money  exempted  under  this 

paragraph shall be retained by the noncontiguous track facility, KRS 230.3771 and 230.378 

notwithstanding.

(d) A track located in this state shall be exempt from the excise tax imposed by paragraph (b) of

[...]

(9)[(8)]	"Intertrack wagering" has the same meaning as in KRS 230.210;
	(10)	"Kentucky resident" means:
	(a)	An individual domiciled in this state;
	(b)	An individual who maintains a place of abode in this state and spends, in the aggregate, more than one hundred eighty-three (183) days of the year in this state; or
	(c)	An individual who lists a Kentucky address as his or her principal place of residence when applying for an account to participate in advance deposit account wagering;

(11)	"Licensee" means a person licensed by the authority pursuant to subsection (2) of Section 7 of this Act and Section 8 of this Act;

[...]

(1)	(a)	Except as provided in paragraphs (b) and (d) of this subsection:
	1.	Before July 1, 2010, an excise tax is imposed on all tracks conducting pari-mutuel wagering on live racing under the jurisdiction of the authority.
	a.[1.]	For each track with a daily average live handle of one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) or above, the tax shall be in the amount of three and one-half percent (3.5%) of all money wagered on live races at the track during the fiscal year.
	b.[2.]	For each track with a daily average live handle under one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000), the tax shall be one and one-half percent (1.5%) of all money wagered on live races at the track during the fiscal year; and

2.	On and after July 1, 2010, the tax shall be one and one-half percent (1.5%) of all money wagered on live races at

[...]

or subject to the development fee imposed by Section 3 of this Act.
	(b)	1.	If:
	a.	A track located in this state is the host track for a live one (1) or two (2) day international horse racing event in 2010 that distributes in excess of a total of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) in purses during the international horse racing event; and
	b.	The organization responsible for selecting the location of the same international horse racing event in subsequent years contractually agrees to conduct the international horse racing event at a host track in this state in calendar year 2011 or 2012 or calendar years 2011 and 2012;

[...]

(c)	A noncontiguous track facility approved by the authority on or after January 1, 1999, shall be exempt from the tax imposed under this subsection, if the facility is established and operated by a licensed track which has a total annual handle on live racing of two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) or less. The amount of money exempted under this paragraph shall be retained by the noncontiguous track facility, KRS 230.3771 and 230.378 notwithstanding.
	(d)	A track located in this state shall be exempt from the excise tax imposed by paragraph (b) of this subsection on wagers placed on all races conducted at a one (1) or two (2) day international horse racing event if: